temporary custody of the child or children or the state department or other agency during the

improvement period. An order granting an improvement period shall require the department to

prepare and submit to the court a family case plan in accordance with section four hundred eight,

of this article §49-4-408 of this code. The types of improvement periods are as follows:

(1) Preadjudicatory improvement period. -- A court may grant a respondent an

improvement period of a period not to exceed three months prior to making a finding that a child is

abused or neglected pursuant to section six hundred one of this article §49-4-601 of this code only

when:

(A) The respondent files a written motion requesting the improvement period;

(B) The respondent demonstrates, by clear and convincing evidence, that the respondent

is likely to fully participate in the improvement period and the court further makes a finding, on the

[...]

in the improvement period within sixty 60 days of the order granting the improvement period; and

(D) The order granting the improvement period requires the department to prepare and

submit to the court an individualized family case plan in accordance with section four hundred

eight of this article §49-4-408 of this code;

(2) Post-adjudicatory improvement period. -- After finding that a child is an abused or

neglected child pursuant to section six hundred one of this article §49-4-601 of this code, a court

may grant a respondent an improvement period of a period not to exceed six months when:

(A) The respondent files a written motion requesting the improvement period;

(B) The respondent demonstrates, by clear and convincing evidence, that the respondent

[...]

submit to the court an individualized family case plan in accordance with section four hundred

eight of this article §49-4-408 of this code.

(3) Post-dispositional improvement period. – The court may grant an improvement period

not to exceed six months as a disposition pursuant to section six hundred four of this article §49-4-

604 of this code when:

(A) The respondent moves in writing for the improvement period;

(B) The respondent demonstrates, by clear and convincing evidence, that the respondent

is likely to fully participate in the improvement period and the court further makes a finding, on the